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Sewer and Water System Repair and ReplacementProject Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
1Agency Priority:

Older sections of water and sewer lines on the Cheney campus are reaching the end of their useful lives and are in need of 
repair or replacement. This project will re-line over 1200 feet of 8” concrete sewer line, replace 1500 feet of 6” water mains, and 
replace multiple system components such as fire hydrants, valves, cleanouts, and smaller trunk lines.

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:

Aging campus water and sewer lines have reached the end of their useful lives and are beginning to fail, leak, and 
collapse. Systems with life expectancies of 40 to 50 years are over 75 years old, and root infiltration has taken its toll 
on sewer mains.  Portions of water mains are currently shutoff to prevent building flooding.
 
Opportunity:

Addressing these systems prior to a major failure has multiple benefits.  If addressed prior to failure, the solution will 
be much more cost effective and less disruptive to the campus and students.  For example: being able to sleeve an 
existing concrete sewer line is much more cost and time effective than waiting for the line to collapse and then 
needing to completely excavate utilities located in the heart of campus, beneath paved walkways, building 
entrances, etc.  Likewise, replacing a water main prior to rupture will prevent adjacent damage that could have been 
avoided.
 
Priority:

This is a very high priority.  In order to prevent further problems, performing this work over the next year would be 
most effective in preventing additional, adjacent damage to the campus.
 
Underserved people/communities:
More than 1 in 3 students at EWU are from diverse backgrounds, and 44% of students are the first in their families to attend 
college. EWU provides one of the most affordable and accessible educations from a 4-year university in Washington State.  
This project will support underserved populations in the region, state, and beyond by maintaining facilities that continue to serve 
all students.
Portions of the project improve access and safety for underserved and vulnerable populations, particularly students with 
disabilities, non-traditional students, and those relying on access to the JFK Library. The upgrade will enhance ADA compliance 
and increase access across all campus populations.
 

Operating budget savings:

EWU plumbers currently spend additional time to clean, jet, and repair sewer and water lines that are beginning to 
fail.  This Spring, a damaged sewer line caused multiple older buildings on campus to close until repairs could be 
made.  The emergency resulted in loss of use of facilities, additional cost in emergency repairs, and it prevented 
EWU crews from addressing other important needs on campus.
 
Public safety improvements:

As referenced above, several buildings needed to be taken off-line to perform emergency repairs in Spring 2025.  
This project request would prevent future campus shut-downs, and it would proactively address safety and sanitary 
conditions related to sewage and potable water delivery
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Clarifying details:

This request would address existing infrastructure conditions that have become more urgent in the last few years 
and that continue to deteriorate at an increasing rate due to components reaching the end of their serviceable life
 

Current conditions of facility/system:

The current facilities that would be addressed are over 75 years old, at or beyond their useful life, and serve several 
of the older, historic buildings on campus.  Concrete and clay sewer lines are damaged, have sunken sections, are 
impacted by root infiltration, and cause clogged lines on a more frequent basis. Ductile iron water lines have leaked, 
burst, and have deteriorated due to age and materials that were commonly used when the systems were originally 
installed.
 

What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)?When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.

If successful, this request would construct, repair, and replace multiple sewer and water lines that serve the Cheney 
campus.  This project will re-line over 1200 feet of 8” concrete sewer line, replace 1500 feet of 6” water mains, and 
replace multiple system components such as fire hydrants, valves, cleanouts, and smaller trunk lines. Detailed 
design documents for the project could begin immediately, as soon as funds are received, and the work is 
anticipated to be completed during the summer of 2026, thereby limiting disruption to students.  The project could 
be phased, and this request would cover phase one with subsequent phases being planned and constructed as 
additional funding is received.
 

How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?

This request would repair or replace aging sewer and water lines on campus prior to a catastrophic failure or leak.
 
Not taking action would result in system leaks and failures taking place on an ever-increasing frequency.  Ultimately, 
a catastrophic failure will result from not taking action. This would be much more costly, much more disruptive to 
students and the campus, and it would post higher risks from a public safety standpoint.
 

What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.

Two options exist and were entertained. One is to repair and replace systems that have reached the end of their 
life.  Option 2 is to wait until a catastrophic failure occurs.  Option 1 is being proposed to prevent the problems and 
negative consequences associated with not taking action.
 

Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.

All current students, faculty & staff, visitors, and the adjacent community would be impacted by this budget request.  
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Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state(or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No it does not.
 
Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
This project supports the master plan by maintaining the condition, health, and function of the campus.  It improves 
performance by reducing operation and maintenance costs associated with deteriorating infrastructure and frequent repairs.
 
Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.
No, it does not.
 
If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 
How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?
This project does not directly address EUI or carbon emissions.  However, it would reduce water usage related to undetected 
leaks.
 
How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
Performing this work now would positively impact the state resources be preventing a more expensive future repair or 
replacement.
 
Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
Ordinarily, some of this work would be incorporated into other adjacent capital projects across campus.  Due to a state budget 
shortfall, Biennial funding for 2025/2027 capital construction was dramatically reduced for EWU.  This request is to be able to 
address some of the most critical work on campus that is currently not funded.
 

Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
 
REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Preservation List
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Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057  2,500,000  2,500,000 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 2,500,000  0  0  0  2,500,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

057 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project consists of replacement and upgrades to existing facilities and building systems that already have operating 
funding in-place. Although there will be efficiencies, it will not impact overall staff needs across campus.
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 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
2Agency Priority:

Components of campus infrastructure are failing and becoming critical safety concerns. This project will replace the exterior 
concrete stair at the PE Classroom building, repair the elevated walkway at the PE complex, repair the concrete entry ramp at 
JFK Library, repair leaking sections and components of steam tunnels, and replace concrete walks that pose a safety hazard to 
pedestrians.

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:
Exterior concrete stairs and walks, building entry ramps, and sections of concrete steam tunnels are severely deteriorated and 
in need of repair and selective replacement. 
 
Opportunity:
The opportunity exists to address failing infrastructure before further damage occurs. A proactive approach will produce multiple 
benefits including: reduced cost for future repairs, maintenance, and operation, addressing safety concerns for students and 
staff, less exposure to construction cost escalation, and by preventing further damage to state owned infrastructure.
 
Priority:
Very high - campus safety is beginning to be compromised.  Travel routes and circulation components across campus will need 
to be closed if work does not happen soon.  In order to prevent additional deterioration, performing this work over the next year 
would be the most effective way to ensure campus safety and function. 
 
Underserved people/communities:
More than 1 in 3 students at EWU are from diverse backgrounds, and 44% of students are the first in their families to attend 
college. EWU provides one of the most affordable and accessible educations from a 4-year university in Washington State.  
This project will support underserved populations in the region, state, and beyond by maintaining facilities that continue to serve 
all students.
 
Portions of the project improve access and safety for underserved and vulnerable populations, particularly students with 
disabilities, non-traditional students, and those relying on access to the JFK Library. The upgrade will enhance ADA compliance 
and increase access across all campus populations.
 

Operating budget savings:
EWU maintenance crews spend additional time to maintain, clean, repair, or restrict concrete structures that need to be 
replaced.  This winter, sections of a concrete stairway needed to be closed due to falling pieces of concrete that had been 
damaged by winter freeze/thaw cycles.  Further repairs are beyond the capability of EWU staff and will need to be addressed 
by a licensed contractor.
 
Public safety improvements:
As referenced above, areas of campus circulation needed to be taken off-line for safety concerns.  This project request would 
prevent future campus shut-downs, and it would create a safer environment for students, staff, and visitors.
 
Clarifying details:
This request would address existing concrete infrastructure and circulation that has become unsafe due to components 
reaching the end of their serviceable life.
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Current conditions of facility/system:

Components that would be addressed and are past the end of their serviceable life include: Concrete stair near PEA 
entrance (60 plus years old), concrete ramp near JFK entrance (damaged ramp and spalling concrete), portions and 
components of Concrete Steam Tunnels (over 60 years old), and the paved walk connecting the Reese Pavilion 
entrance to accessible parking stalls.
 
See attached photos, proposed construction drawings, and consultant reports that demonstrate the condition and extent of 
repairs required.
 
What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)?When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
If successful, this request would replace the concrete stair near PEA, clean and repair the elevated walk and elevator alcove 
near PEA, the accessible concrete ramp that serves the JFK library, the most damaged portions of campus steam tunnels, as 
well as multiple paved walkways that serve campus.
 
The design and drawings for work at PEA stairs and walkway have been completed and are ‘shovel-ready’ to begin work as 
soon as weather permits. Other components could begin design immediately, with work happening in the spring, summer, and 
fall of 2026 and summer of 2027.
 
These projects will be phased across campus, however all work associated with this request would be anticipated to finish by 
the summer of 2027. Additional phases of work are not included in this request, however other areas would be addressed in 
future funding requests.
 
How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
This request would repair or replace the above mentioned circulation components.
 
Not taking action would result in further and accelerated damage to campus infrastructure, thereby creating more safety and 
accessibility challenges across campus.  As shown in the attached photos, the stairs at PEA would need to be closed due to 
safety risks.  The ramp at JFK will either need to be closed or replaced.  Sections of walkway would also need to be closed due 
to safety and liability concerns.  If no action is taken, there will inevitably be an injury or other traumatic event.
 
What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
Three options exist and were entertained.  One is to repair and replace systems that have reached the end of their life.  Option 
2 is to close or block off existing circulation routes.  Option 3 would be to wait until a catastrophic failure occurs or someone is 
injured on campus.  The best choice is to address the known issues per option 1.
 
Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
All current students, faculty & staff, visitors, and the adjacent community would be impacted by this budget request.  It would 
serve all of the current campus, however it is not tied to campus growth.
 
Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state(or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No it does not.
 
Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
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Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
This project supports the master plan by maintaining the condition, health, and function of the campus.  It improves 
performance by reducing operation and maintenance costs associated with deteriorating infrastructure and frequent repairs.
 
Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.
No, it does not.
 
If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 
How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?
This project does not directly address EUI or carbon emissions. 
 
How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
Performing this work now would positively impact the state resources be preventing a more expensive future repair or 
replacement.
 
Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
Ordinarily, some of this work would be incorporated into other adjacent capital projects across campus.  Due to a state budget 
shortfall, Biennial funding for 2025/2027 capital construction was dramatically reduced for EWU.  This request is to be able to 
address some of the most critical work on campus that is currently not funded.
 

Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
 
REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Preservation List

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057-1  2,500,000  2,500,000 State Bldg Constr-State
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 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

061-1 EWU Capital Projects-State

 2,500,000  0  0  0  2,500,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

057-1 State Bldg Constr-State
061-1 EWU Capital Projects-State

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project consists of replacement and upgrades to existing facilities and building systems that already have operating 
funding in-place. Although there will be efficiencies, it will not impact overall staff needs across campus.
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
3Agency Priority:

Project funding is being requested to address failing roof systems that need to repaired or replaced at Showalter Hall and the 
Arts Complex.

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:

The performing arts complex (Art, Music, Radio/Television, Communications, and Theater) and Showalter Hall roof 
systems are at the end of their useful lives.  As a result, instances of damage to building components and contents 
are happening more frequently.  
 
Opportunity:

Replacing failing roofing systems is the best way to ensure building longevity and condition.  It will also result in 
fewer shutdowns due to emergency repairs.
 
Priority:

Very High - To prevent further damage to buildings and building content, performing this work within the next year 
would be the most effective way to address problem areas.
 
Underserved people/communities:
More than 1 in 3 students at EWU are from diverse backgrounds, and 44% of students are the first in their families to attend 
college. EWU provides one of the most affordable and accessible educations from a 4-year university in Washington State.  
This project will support underserved populations in the region, state, and beyond by maintaining facilities that continue to serve 
all students.
 
Operating budget savings:

EWU maintenance crews are having to spend more time addressing building leaks on an emergency basis.  These 
inevitably occur at the most inopportune times, resulting in wasted effort to combat the elements while operating in 
crisis mode.
 

Public safety improvements:

Along with inconveniences such as classroom closures, scheduling conflicts, and room reassignments, roofing 
leaks cause substantial public safety concerns.  The primary concern is moldy conditions for sensitive users. Other 
potential safety issues are slippery interior surfaces, damaged electrical components, and the potential for pest 
infestations in deteriorating buildings. Addressing end-of-life roofing systems is the only way to prevent these safety 
concerns.
 

Clarifying details:

This request would address existing infrastructure conditions that have become more urgent in the last few years 
and that continue to deteriorate at an increasing rate due to components reaching the end of their serviceable life.
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Current conditions of facility/system:

Roofs that would be addressed are, on average, more than 30 years old and at the end of their useful life.  Loss of 
elasticity, cracking and checking roof coatings, deteriorating insulation, and multiple leak points exemplify the roofs 
in question.
 
What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)?When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.

If successful, this request would replace or repair roof systems for several campus buildings, including: Showalter 
Hall and the performing arts complex (Art, Music, Radio/Television, Communications, and Theater)
 
Design work could begin immediately, and the work would be targeted for spring/summer of 2026 and 2027
 

How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?

This request would repair and replace aging roof systems thereby protecting buildings, occupants, and contents.
 
Not taking action would result in continued roofing failures and building leaks at the buildings mentioned.  As more 
water enters the building, the likelihood of building deterioration and hazardous conditions(mold) increase.
 

What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.

Two options were entertained.  One is to repair and replace roof systems that have reached the end of their life.  
Option 2 is to continue to patch leaks reactively on an emergency basis. This is not ideal as leaks will continue to 
intensify as building systems age and deteriorate further.
 

Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.

All current students, faculty & staff, visitors, and the adjacent community would be impacted by this budget request.  
It would serve all of the current campus, however it is not tied to campus growth.
 

Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state(or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No it does not.
 
Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
This project supports the master plan by maintaining the condition, health, and function of the campus.  It improves 
performance by reducing operation and maintenance costs associated with deteriorating infrastructure and frequent repairs.
 
Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.
No, it does not.
 
If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
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 Description
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 
How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?

In the case of a total re-roof, the roof insulation would be replaced as part of the roofing project.  This would lessen 
energy use and carbon emissions while contributing directly to the RCW Clean Building standards.  It would lower 
the EUI of the building and campus as a whole.
 
How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
Performing this work now would positively impact the state resources be preventing a more expensive future repair or 
replacement.
 
Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?

Several roof repair and replacement projects are underway or have taken place on campus within the last two 
years.  These have been funded as part of other major projects, ongoing maintenance and repair (backlog reduction 
funds), and EWU emergency reserve funds. Examples include: Science renovation – phases 1 and 2, Cheney Hall, 
Aquatics facility, University Rec Center, and other roof repairs.
 
This supplemental request is for work that is beyond the ability of EWU to undertake within the awarded 
25/27biennial budget. Funds requested for this project would go toward the most urgent situations and for buildings 
that are not anticipated to be renovated within the next 5-10 years.
 

Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
 
REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Preservation List

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057  3,500,000  3,500,000 State Bldg Constr-Unknown
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 Funding

 3,500,000  0  0  0  3,500,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

057 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project consists of replacement and upgrades to existing facilities and building systems that already have operating 
funding in-place. Although there will be efficiencies, it will not impact overall staff needs across campus.
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*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  21 2026 EWU Supplemental Budget

Project Number:  40000230

Date Run:  9/14/2025   3:41PM

Report Number:  CBS002

Campus Security and Access ControlProject Title: 

 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
4Agency Priority:

Project funding is being requested to upgrade the campus access control system to improve campus security and to eliminate 
obsolete technology and hardware that is no longer supported. The project would upgrade the remaining 43 campus buildings 
on the existing access control system.

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:

Eastern Washington University currently relies on INET 7, an outdated and unsupported access control system, 
across the majority of its campus buildings. The system is failing, with hardware components no longer in production 
and increasingly difficult to procure. Maintenance is expensive and time-consuming, often requiring staff to source 
parts through secondary markets at high cost. System outages have disrupted daily operations and created 
compliance and safety risks, particularly around ingress/egress, ADA, and emergency response capabilities
 
Opportunity:
Upgrading to the Genetec access control platform allows EWU to align with current campus access and security standards 
used across the state. The upgrade will replace unsupported systems with a scalable, secure, cloud-integrated platform, 
improving reliability, security, ADA compliance, and the overall user experience. Genetec’s integration with IT infrastructure, 
emergency response, and building access systems will enable real time monitoring, better data reporting, and proactive risk 
management.
 
Priority:
This project is a high institutional priority. The INET 7 system’s obsolescence presents a direct threat to building functionality, 
life safety, compliance, and operational continuity. Funding is requested to complete the transition to Genetec across 43 
additional campus buildings to ensure the safety and operational integrity of all facilities.
 
Underserved people/communities:
More than 1 in 3 students at EWU are from diverse backgrounds, and 44% of students are the first in their families to attend 
college. EWU provides one of the most affordable and accessible educations from a 4-year university in Washington State.  
This project will support underserved populations in the region, state, and beyond by maintaining facilities that continue to serve 
all students.
 
The project improves access and safety for underserved and vulnerable populations, particularly students with 
disabilities, non-traditional students using campus buildings during extended hours, and those relying on access to 
student services housed in currently unreliable facilities. The upgrade will enhance ADA compliance and increase 
reliability of building access across all campus populations.
 

Operating budget savings:
Transitioning from INET 7 to Genetec will result in significant operating budget savings. Labor costs associated with managing, 
scheduling and repairing the legacy system will be reduced, as will costs associated with sourcing obsolete hardware. 
Component and software consolidation will reduce ongoing licensing and administrative overhead. Staff time will be redirected 
toward proactive security and facilities work rather than reactive access failures.
 
Public safety improvements:
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The new system will provide reliable access control, real-time logging, lockdown capability, and integration with security and 
first responder systems. The legacy system has already experienced outages that created building access issues and risked 
non-compliance with fire and police response requirements. The Genetec system eliminates these vulnerabilities and provides 
the infrastructure necessary for a secure and responsive campus environment.
 

Clarifying details:

EWU began this project in early 2024 using internal funds, upgrading the access control systems in seven campus 
buildings. This second phase will upgrade the remainder of buildings yet to be started. The request seeks funding to 
complete the project by upgrading the remaining 43 buildings. Without state funding, EWU will be limited to an 
incremental replacement approach that could extend the project over 10 years
 
Current conditions of facility/system:

INET 7 is no longer supported by the manufacturer, and many components are no longer available through standard 
procurement channels. System performance is unreliable, and its architecture does not support modern IT 
integration or safety features required for today’s campus environment. Buildings currently using this system are at 
risk of complete access failure.
 
What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)?When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.

The project will complete the next phase of installation of the Genetec access control system for 43 remaining 
buildings across Eastern Washington University’s campus. This includes the removal of legacy INET 7 hardware, 
installation of new access control hardware, software configuration, data migration, cloud service integration, and 
systems testing. This project was initiated in early 2024, with 7 buildings selected to complete using institutional 
funds and a second phase with additional buildings to be upgraded yet to start. If funded, the remainder of the 
project will be completed within18 months from the project start date. The project is able to be phased, and the 
university is already working towards completing the first of two phases through internal investment. The current 
request covers the remainder of EWU buildings, if approved, creating a final phase. The total project cost is 
estimated at $3.5 million, which includes materials, installation labor, IT integration, and training.
 

How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?

The request directly addresses the obsolescence, safety risks, and operational inefficiencies of the INET 7 system 
by transitioning to a modern integrated, and reliable Genetec platform. If action is not taken, the university will 
continue to experience system outages, increased maintenance costs, access and security failures, and risk of 
noncompliance with fire and life safety codes. Without state funding, the university will continue as lower, phased 
replacement schedule that will delay full implementation well beyond10years, increasing institutional risk and 
operational cost
 

What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.

EWU has explored alternative vendors and partial system replacements. Genetec was selected due to its 
compatibility with campus IT systems, proven reliability, integration capabilities, vendor support, and use by other 
Washington higher education institutions. The university is currently pursuing an alternative incremental 
replacement strategy due to lack of capital funding, but this approach is unsustainable and leaves most of campus 
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at risk for continued system failures. A complete, campus wide upgrade remains the most efficient and 
cost-effective solution to meet the university’s security and operational needs.
 
Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.

The budget request impacts the entire university community, including approximately 10,000 students, faculty, and 
staff. The remaining 43 buildings will be upgraded, bringing full campus coverage under the Genetec system. The 
improved system ensures that all individuals on campus benefit from consistent, safe, and compliant building 
access. Special benefit is provided to individuals requiring ADA accommodations and to those accessing support 
services housed in buildings currently using unreliable access control.
 
Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state(or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No it does not.
 
Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.

This project aligns directly with Eastern Washington University’s campus master plan, which prioritizes improved 
access, safety, and transparency for students, faculty, and staff. Reliable building access is foundational to 
academic programming, facilities utilization, and emergency preparedness. The project supports long-term goals to 
modernize infrastructure, reduce operational risk, and create a secure, inclusive campus environment. It improves 
institutional performance by reducing downtime, enhancing system reporting, and streamlining building 
management operations.
 
Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.

Yes. The Genetec system includes cloud-based services, integrated hardware, cybersecurity protocols, and 
coordination with EWU’s IT infrastructure. This includes both one time installation and ongoing system support.
 
If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 
How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?

The project may contribute indirectly to carbon reduction by minimizing vehicle patrols, reducing manual labor hours 
related to building access, and consolidating infrastructure through cloud-based services. These efficiencies support 
broader campus sustainability goals, although specific emissions metrics are not available at this time 
 
How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?

The project improves equity by standardizing and securing building access across campus. This benefits students 
with disabilities, underserved populations requiring consistent access to services, and after-hours users who may 
face security or accessibility barriers under the current system. Reliable, secure access improves parity in how all 
members of the university community interact with campus facilities and resources
 
Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
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This project has broad institutional support and addresses one of the most consistent points of frustration and risk 
identified by students, faculty, and staff. The current access control system is unreliable and unsustainable. Eastern 
Washington University has taken the initiative by beginning early phases of the work and has demonstrated that the 
Genetec system is an effective, scalable solution. State funding is necessary to complete the project within a 
reasonable timeframe and ensure that the campus community can focus on education, research, and public service 
in a safe and accessible environment
 
Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
 
REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Preservation List

Growth Management impacts

No impact

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057  3,750,000  3,750,000 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 3,750,000  0  0  0  3,750,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

057 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project consists of replacement and upgrades to existing facilities and building systems that already have operating 
funding in-place. Although there will be efficiencies, it will not impact overall staff needs across campus.
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2026 Supp - Information Technology (IT) Decision Package (DP) Fiscal Detail Worksheet

Decision Package Name: Campus Security and Access Control

Expected Fiscal Year to Complete: 2027

Anticipated Project/Investment Budget FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032 FY2033 FY2034 FY2035

Number of IT FTEs

State Employee Staffing Costs 30,000           20000

Non-State Employee Staffing Costs

Contracted Professional Services 120,000         

Software Licenses and Subscriptions 45,000           45000 45000 45000 45000 49500 49500 49500 49500 49500

Hardware and Equipment 400,000         100000

Service Level Agreements 30000 30000 30000 30000 33000 33000 33000 33000 33000

Other

595,000         195,000         75,000           75,000           75,000           82,500           82,500           82,500           82,500           82,500           

Fund Sources

001-1: General Fund State 45,000           75,000           75,000           75,000           75,000           82,500           82,500           82,500           82,500           82,500           

08A-1: Education Legacy Trust Account

17F-1: Washington Opportunity Pathways

001-2: General Fund Federal 

001-C: General Fund Medicaid

415-1: Personnel Services Account

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

TOTAL 45,000           75,000           75,000           75,000           75,000           82,500           82,500           82,500           82,500           82,500           

Instructions: Use this sheet to provide fiscal detail (IT portion only) for the entire 

lifecycle of your project/investment.



2026 Supp - Information Technology (IT) Decision Package (DP) Fiscal Detail Worksheet

Decision Package Name: Campus Security and Access Control

Expected Fiscal Year to Complete: 2027

Historical Expenditures (Cost) FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

State Employee Staffing Costs

Non-State Employee Staffing Costs

Contracted Professional Services

Software Licenses and Subscriptions

Hardware and Equipment

Service Level Agreements

Other

-                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Fund Sources

001-1: General Fund State 20,000           20,000           20,000           20,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           28,000           

08A-1: Education Legacy Trust Account

17F-1: Washington Opportunity Pathways

001-2: General Fund Federal 

001-C: General Fund Medicaid

415-1: Personnel Services Account

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

TOTAL 20,000           20,000           20,000           20,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           28,000           

Instructions: Use this sheet to provide historical fiscal costs (IT portion only) for 

your project/investment.



2026 Supp - Information Technology (IT) Decision Package (DP) Fiscal Detail Worksheet

Decision Package Name: Campus Security and Access Control

Expected Fiscal Year to Complete: 2027

Maintenance & Operations Costs FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032 FY2033 FY2034 FY2035

State Employee Staffing Costs 5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

Non-State Employee Staffing Costs

Contracted Professional Services

Software Licenses and Subscriptions

Hardware and Equipment

Service Level Agreements

Other

5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

Fund Sources

001-1: General Fund State 5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

08A-1: Education Legacy Trust Account

17F-1: Washington Opportunity Pathways

001-2: General Fund Federal 

001-C: General Fund Medicaid

415-1: Personnel Services Account

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

TOTAL 5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

Instructions: Use this sheet to provide estimated maintenance and operations 

costs (IT portion only) for the project/investment once complete. 
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
5Agency Priority:

Project funding is being requested to move several programs from the Spokane campus back to the Cheney Campus, thereby 
consolidating space and maximizing valuable resources to support student success. This request would move four academic 
programs from Spokane to the Cheney Campus.

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:

Space utilization on the Cheney Campus is not as efficient as it could be, and the impacts of COVID have 
exacerbated the problem.  Low utilization not only reduces campus efficiency, but it also brings negative effects to 
the long-term success and engagement of students.
 
Opportunity:

By consolidating some programs from Spokane to the Cheney Campus, space utilization and efficiency will be 
increased, long-term lease costs will be reduced, and the students will be better supported by adjacent campus 
facilities and opportunities.
 

Priority:

This is a very high priority.  By making changes over the next 6-12 months, all of the benefits to students and 
increases in University efficiency may be realized within the current biennium.
 
Underserved people/communities:

More than 1 in 3 students at EWU are from diverse backgrounds, and 44% of students are the first in their families 
to attend college. EWU provides one of the most affordable and accessible educations from a 4-year university in 
Washington State.  This project will support underserved populations in the region, state, and beyond by maximizing 
services to students on campus and connecting them to each other.
 

Operating budget savings:

EWU will realize operating budget savings by reducing lease costs in Spokane as departments move to the Cheney 
campus.  Better space utilization will maximize the value of existing facilities.
 
Public safety improvements:

With more students and activity on the Cheney campus, student safety will be increased through more attention, 
observation, and awareness.  Students living in Cheney will also reduce time spent commuting, thereby increasing 
travel safety.
 
Clarifying details:

Specific departments and degrees would be strategically moved to Cheney from the Spokane campus. Existing 
programs that benefit from being located in the City of Spokane, such as nursing, dental hygiene, and other health 
related programs would remain in Spokane.
 
Current conditions of facility/system:
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As noted above, the Cheney campus is not currently utilized to its full capacity.  Student enrollment, on-line 
programs, and a general decrease in the number of students attending higher ed have contributed to lower space 
utilization.
 
What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)?When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.

If successful, this request would move four academic programs that are currently accommodated in Spokane to the 
Cheney Campus.  Faculty offices would move, and classes would be taught in existing classroom space in Cheney.  
Departmental moves will require cleaning and minor updates to room finishes.  AV equipment will also be updated to 
accommodate contemporary education methods.
 
Planning is underway, and depending on class schedules, moves could happen as early as the summer of 2026.  
The work would be phased as required to accommodate classroom schedules and breaks in instruction.
 

How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?

This request would directly address the problem by increasing the use and density on the Cheney campus and by 
providing the support and services that students need to thrive.
 
Not taking action would result in no changes to utilization, campus efficiency, lease cost savings, or student 
success.
 

What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.

One option is to continue with the status quo and hope for enrollment to pick up.  While the University is actively 
working on strategies to increase enrollment, the reality is this will take more time.
 
The preferred option, for all of the reasons mentioned above, is to make a small investment for the largest impact 
while at the same time continuing to find ways to attract and accommodate future students.
 
Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.

Benefits of a more vibrant campus would be felt by all current students, faculty, and staff as well as the individual 
programs that are being moved to Cheney.
 
Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state(or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No it does not.
 
Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.

This project supports the master plan by maintaining the health, and vitality of the campus.  It improves performance 
by maximizing resources and by reducing lease costs.  Most importantly, it supports the success and experience of 
EWU students.
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Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.

No, it does not
 
If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 
How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?

This project does not directly address EUI or carbon emissions.  However, it would decrease the amount of energy 
and resource consumption on a per student basis, and it reduces the amount of greenhouse gas emissions due to 
transportation. 
 
How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?

By reducing the transportation required to attend classes this project makes education more accessible and more 
attainable to disadvantaged students.  It also creates a better learning environment for the students that EWU 
serves.
 

Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
 
Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
 
REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Preservation List

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057  3,000,000  3,000,000 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 3,000,000  0  0  0  3,000,000 Total



370 - Eastern Washington University

*

2025-27 Biennium

Capital Project Request

OFM

Version:  21 2026 EWU Supplemental Budget

Project Number:  40000231

Date Run:  9/14/2025   3:53PM

Report Number:  CBS002

Space Utilization and Student SuccessProject Title: 

 Funding

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

057 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project consists of moving faculty and minor upgrades to existing educational space that already has operating funding 
in-place. Although there will be efficiencies, it will not impact overall staff needs across campus.
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6Agency Priority:

Project funding is being requested to demolish Pearce Hall, Dressler Hall, and Morrison Hall to help meet state decarbonization 
and energy use goals as well as aligning building area to campus needs.

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:

There are existing buildings on campus that have met the end of their useful life, are no longer feasible to renovate, 
and contribute to excessive energy use.  Additionally, Morrison and Dressler Hall are currently unoccupied and pose 
safety concerns to students and the campus.
 
Opportunity:

By demolishing Pearce Hall, Dressler Hall, and Morrison Hall, EWU will be able to realize short and long-term 
operation and maintenance savings, energy savings, and an immediate reduction in the campus carbon footprint.
 
Priority:

This project is a high priority. The buildings are starting to attract vandalism and are becoming a safety concern on 
campus. They are continuing to deteriorate and this will increase over time as mold and pests become an increasing 
concern. At present, they require heating so that building systems do not freeze.  This results in wasted energy and 
carbon emissions.
 
Underserved people/communities:

More than 1 in 3 students at EWU are from diverse backgrounds, and 44%of students are the first in their families to 
attend college. EWU provides one of the most affordable and accessible educations from a 4-year university in 
Washington State.  This project will support underserved populations in the region, state, and beyond by maintaining 
facilities in a healthy state so all students may thrive.
 
Operating budget savings:

EWU currently expends resources to heat the buildings in winter, secure them from trespassing, monitor vandalism 
and safety concerns, and address emergency repairs of life safety systems that must be maintained.
 

All of these operating costs would be eliminated, and staff time would be made available to perform other critical 
functions across the remainder of campus.
 
Public safety improvements:

As noted above, this project request would directly address the safety concerns posed by buildings that are vacant 
or underutilized.  Building Maintenance and law enforcement are required to monitor and prevent trespassing, and 
building vandalism is becoming more of an issue.  Multiple instances of break-ins and graffiti have occurred this 
year alone, and there is a growing concern that the public will be injured on or near these buildings.  Additional 
efforts have taken place this year to ‘safe up’ the buildings by reinforcing windows with plywood and working the 
local building officials to close the buildings.
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Clarifying details:
 
Current conditions of facility/system:

The buildings that would be demolished are over 60 years old. If the need for this space existed, it would be more 
expensive to renovate them than it would be to construct new facilities. In this case, the need does not exist and 
they are continuing to be a burden to the University.  Demolishing them would accomplish multiple goals.
 
What will the request produce or construct (predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)?When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.

If successful, this request would remove Pearce Hall, Dressler Hall, and Morrison Hall from the Cheney Campus.  
Drawings and specifications for the demolition of Morrison Hall have already been produced, and solicitation for that 
work could begin immediately. Documents for Pearce and Dressler could start right away, with anticipated 
demolition to commence in the summer of 2026 through early 2027.
 
This project could be phased by removing Morrison and then Pearce and Dressler separately.  The request currently 
covers all three structures.  See attached C-100 cost estimates.
 

How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?

The request would address all of the problems and opportunities by removing the mentioned buildings from the 
EWU campus.
 
Not taking action would result in continued safety and liability concerns for the campus, continued consumption of 
energy for no benefit, and wasted effort on the part of EWU maintenance staff.
 

What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.

An alternative to renovate the buildings was entertained, however this was not feasible due to cost and the ability of 
a renovated facility to meet current needs and demand.  Demolishing the buildings provides the most benefit to the 
campus as a whole.
 
Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.

All current students, faculty, and staff would benefit from a safer campus that uses fewer resources.
 
Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state(or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No it does not.
 
Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.

This project supports the master plan by maintaining the condition, health, and function of the campus.  It improves 
performance by reducing operation and maintenance costs associated with deteriorating infrastructure.  It also adds 
to the student experience by increasing density on campus.
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 Description
Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.
No, it does not.
 
If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 
How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?

Removing these buildings directly contributes to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions and Clean Building 
standards in two ways.  First, the energy use and carbon production of these buildings would be eliminated. Second, 
the overall campus EUI would be improved due to reducing the campus area.
 
How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?

Performing this work now would positively impact the state resources by reducing long-term O&M costs.
 
Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?

The demolition of Morrison is a shovel ready project that has complete drawings and specifications in place. Due to 
a lack of funding at the time, work was never completed.  By removing all three buildings, efficiency and cost 
savings may be maximized through economies of scale.
 
Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
 
REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Preservation List

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

057  7,466,000  7,466,000 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 7,466,000  0  0  0  7,466,000 Total
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 Funding

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

057 State Bldg Constr-Unknown

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project consists of demolition of existing facilities and building systems that are largely unoccupied. Although there will be 
efficiencies, it will not impact overall staff needs across campus.
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Name

Phone Number

Email

Gross Square Feet 280,040 MACC per Gross Square Foot $17

Usable Square Feet Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot $18

Alt Gross Unit of Measure

Space Efficiency 0.0% A/E Fee Class B

Construction Type Dormitories A/E Fee Percentage 9.23%

Remodel No Projected Life of Asset (Years)

Procurement Approach DBB Art Requirement Applies No

Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 8.90% Location Used for Tax Rate Cheney, WA

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) August-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

Project Administered By Agency

Predesign Start Predesign End

Design Start July-26 Design End October-26

Construction Start January-27 Construction End June-27

Construction Duration 5 Months

Total Project $7,114,972 Total Project Escalated $7,466,011

Rounded Escalated Total $7,466,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0

Amount in current Biennium $7,466,000
Next Biennium $0

Out Years $0

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2025

Eastern Washington University

Decarbonization and Building Demolition

40000232

Contact Information

Kris Jeske

(509) 359-5705

kjeske1@ewu.edu

Statistics

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary



Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $0

Design Phase Services $320,982

Extra Services $140,000

Other Services $144,210

Design Services Contingency $30,260

Consultant Services Subtotal $635,452 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $659,466

Maximum Allowable Construction 

Cost (MACC)
$4,800,000

Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated
$5,045,040

DBB Risk Contingencies $0

DBB Management $0

Owner Construction Contingency $240,000 $252,360

Non-Taxable Items $0 $0

Sales Tax $448,560 Sales Tax Escalated $471,469

Construction Subtotal $5,488,560 Construction Subtotal Escalated $5,768,869

Equipment $0

Sales Tax $0

Non-Taxable Items $0

Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 

Subtotal
$390,961

DES Additional Services Subtotal $0

Other Project Admin Costs $0

Project Administration Subtotal $390,961 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $411,096

Other Costs Subtotal $600,000 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $626,580

Total Project $7,114,972 Total Project Escalated $7,466,011

Rounded Escalated Total $7,466,000

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate



Current Biennium

Project Cost 

(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 

Biennia
2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition

Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services

Consultant Services Subtotal $659,466 $659,466 $0

Construction

Construction Subtotal $5,768,869 $5,768,869 $0

Equipment

Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork

Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration

Project Administration Subtotal $411,096 $411,096 $0

Other Costs

Other Costs Subtotal $626,580 $626,580 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $7,466,011 $0 $7,466,011 $0 $0

$7,466,000 $0 $7,466,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )

Demolition of Pearce Hall, Dressler Hall, and Morrison Hall

Insert Row Here

Funding Summary

NA

Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?

Nothing to date

Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease

Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way

Demolition

Pre-Site Development

Other

Insert Row Here

ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis

Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0277 $0 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $320,982 69% of A/E Basic Services

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $320,982 1.0326 $331,447 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $60,000

Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning

Site Survey $35,000

Testing

LEED Services

Voice/Data Consultant

Value Engineering

Constructability Review

Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant $45,000

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $140,000 1.0326 $144,564 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $144,210 31% of A/E Basic Services

HVAC Balancing

Staffing

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $144,210 1.0515 $151,637 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $30,260

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $30,260 1.0515 $31,818 Escalated to Mid-Const.

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $635,452 $659,466

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation

G20 - Site Improvements $300,000

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities

G40 - Site Electrical Utilities

G60 - Other Site Construction

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $300,000 1.0443 $313,290

Offsite Improvements

City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation

Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0443 $0

A10 - Foundations

A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure

B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing

C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs

C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying

D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems

D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems

F10 - Special Construction

F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions

Other  Direct Cost

Demolition $4,500,000

Sub TOTAL $4,500,000 1.0515 $4,731,750

MACC Sub TOTAL $4,800,000 $5,045,040

$17 $18 per GSF

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



$0

$0

TCC Sub TOTAL $4,800,000 $5,045,040

$17 $18 per 0

Allowance for Change Orders $240,000

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $240,000 1.0515 $252,360

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0515 $0

Sub TOTAL $448,560 $471,469

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $5,488,560 $5,768,869

Green cells must be filled in by user

This Section is Intentionally Left Blank

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment

E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0515 $0

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0515 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0
0.5% of total project cost for 

new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $37,330

0.5% of total project cost for 

new and renewal 

construction

Other -$37,330 Not applicable

Insert Row Here

ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $390,961

Additional Services

Other

Insert Row Here

Subtotal of Other $0

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $390,961 1.0515 $411,096

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs

Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal
$600,000

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other

Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $600,000 1.0443 $626,580

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)

Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs
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 Description

Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Preservation (State-Owned)
7Agency Priority:

Eastern Washington University (EWU) is undertaking a Carbon Capture Demonstration Project to address its significant 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, particularly those generated by its central steam plant, which accounts for approximately 
73% of the university’s Scope 1 and 2 emissions. With current emissions 4% above 2005 levels, EWU faces a legislative 
mandate under RCW 70A.45.050 to reduce emissions by 45% by 2030, 70% by 2040, and 95% by 2050. The project will 
deploy a modular carbon capture system at the Rozell Plant to intercept and process flue gas emissions from natural gas 
combustion, thereby reducing the volume of CO2 released into the atmosphere. This initiative serves as a near-term mitigation 
strategy while EWU continues to develop and implement long-term decarbonization plans for its campus infrastructure. In 
addition to supporting statewide GHG reduction goals, the project aligns with the Clean Buildings Performance Standards 
outlined in RCW 19.27A.210. These standards require covered buildings to meet energy use intensity targets and implement 
operational improvements that reduce fossil fuel consumption. By capturing and diverting CO2 emissions from the central plant, 
EWU is directly reducing the carbon intensity of its district energy system, thereby improving building performance and 
contributing to compliance with state energy benchmarks. The project also supports broader goals of energy efficiency and 
environmental stewardship, positioning EWU as a leader in sustainable campus operations and providing a replicable model for 
other institutions with similar infrastructure challenges.

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:
Eastern Washington University (EWU) faces several significant challenges in meeting Washington State’s greenhouse 
gas(GHG)reduction regulations, particularly those outlined in RCW 70A.45.050 andRCW19.27A.210. The university is currently 
emitting 4% more GHGs than it didin2005, despite being mandated to reduce emissions by 45% by 2030, 70% by 2040,and 
95% by 2050. The primary source of these emissions is the central steam plant, which burns natural gas to provide heating 
across campus and contributes approximately 14,000 tons of CO2 annually —accounting for 73% of EWU’s Scope 1 and 2 
emissions. Transitioning away from fossil fuels will require major infrastructure upgrades, long-term planning, and substantial 
financial investment, making it difficult to meet near-term reduction targets without interim solutions.
 

In addition to these GHG reduction mandates, EWU must comply with the Clean Buildings Performance Standards under RCW 
19.27A.210, which require buildings to meet specific energy use intensity (EUI) targets and implement operational 
improvements. The centralized nature of EWU’s district heating system presents a challenge in meeting these standards, as 
older infrastructure is less energy-efficient and harder to retrofit. Without significant upgrades, the university risks 
non-compliance with both emissions and energy performance regulations. The Carbon Capture Demonstration Project offers a 
practical, near-term strategy to reduce emissions from existing infrastructure, helping EWU move toward compliance while 
continuing to provide reliable heating and advancing its broader sustainability goals.
 

Opportunity:
The EWU Carbon Capture Demonstration Project presents a range of opportunities for Eastern Washington University to 
advance its sustainability goals and meet state-mandated climate regulations. By implementing a modular carbon capture 
system at the central steam plant, EWU can significantly reduce its greenhouse gas emissions, particularly those resulting from 
natural gas combustion used for campus heating. This reduction directly supports compliance with RCW 70A.45.050, which 
requires state institutions to achieve steep declines in Scope 1 and 2 emissions over the coming decades. The project also 
provides a practical, near-term solution while the university continues to develop and fund long-term infrastructure upgrades 
necessary for full decarbonization.
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Beyond emissions reductions, the project supports EWU’s efforts to meet the Clean Buildings Performance Standards outlined 
in RCW19.27A.210. These standards require buildings to meet energy use intensity targets and demonstrate operational 
improvements that reduce fossil fuel reliance. By capturing and diverting CO2 emissions from the central plant, EWU enhances 
the energy performance of its district heating system and contributes to the broader goals of energy efficiency and 
environmental stewardship. Additionally, the project creates educational and research opportunities for students, strengthens 
partnerships with local clean energy companies, and positions EWU as a leader in climate innovation among Washington’s 
public institutions.
 

 Priority:
This project is a high priority as it will directly decrease the campus carbon emissions. It will be the first carbon capture system 
of this scale on a college campus in the state of Washington. Along with decarbonization, this demonstration project will provide 
a valuable example of how new technology can contribute to the environmental goals of the state.
 

 Underserved people/communities:
The EWU Carbon Capture Demonstration Project offers meaningful support to underserved communities by addressing both 
environmental and educational equity. A sizable portion of EWU’s student body comes from low-income, rural, and historically 
excluded populations—60% are from EasternWashington,38% are Pell-eligible, 37% identify as non-white, and 44% are 
first-generation college students. These communities are disproportionately affected by climate change and environmental 
degradation. By reducing greenhouse gas emissions from the university’s central steam plant, the project directly improves air 
quality and environmental health in the surrounding region.
 

Beyond environmental benefits, the project creates educational and workforce development opportunities for students from 
underserved backgrounds. EWU plans to integrate the carbon capture system into its curriculum as a living laboratory, offering 
hands-on research experiences in sustainability and clean energy. The university also partners with Carbon Quest to provide 
internships and career pathways in the emerging clean energy sector. These efforts ensure that students from overburdened 
communities gain access to cutting-edge technology, real-world experience, and the skills needed to become leaders in climate 
resilience and environmental justice.
 

Operating budget savings:
The EWU Carbon Capture Demonstration Project is expected to yield indirect operational budget savings primarily through 
reductions in greenhouse gas emissions.  These efficiencies contribute to a lower levelized cost of carbon and help EWU meet 
regulatory requirements under RCW70A.45.050 and RCW 19.27A.210, potentially avoiding future penalties or costly retrofits. 
Moreover, by capturing and repurposing CO2, the university may benefit from emerging carbon markets or partnerships with 
industries that utilize captured carbon, such as green cement manufacturers. These factors collectively can support long-term 
operational savings while advancing EWU’s sustainability and compliance goals.
 

 Public safety improvements:
A new system added to the campus boiler system. Aside from reducing greenhouse gas emissions, the system does not 
provide any new public safety improvements.
 

 Clarifying details:
The project captures CO2 emissions from EWU’s central steam plant, which currently emits ~14,000 tons of CO2 annually. The 
system will capture approximately 10 % of annual emissions.
Many EWU students and surrounding community members come from low-income and rural areas with high environmental 
health disparity scores.
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By reducing greenhouse gas emissions, the project helps mitigate climate-related risks such as extreme heat, wildfires, and 
poor air quality days, all of which pose public safety threats.
The project supports long-term carbon sequestration strategies (e.g., green cement), which contribute to broader efforts to 
stabilize the climate and reduce environmental hazards.
The system will be used as a living laboratory, educating students on climate technologies and public health impacts, fostering 
a people and climate conscious future workforce.
Helps EWU meet RCW70A.45.050 and RCW 19.27A.210, reducing the risk of non-compliance penalties and ensuring safer, 
more sustainable campus operations.
 

 Current conditions of facility/system:
EWU’s current campus heating system is based on a central district steam system. Through the combustion of natural gas, 
boilers convert water to steam, which is then distributed through a series of underground pipes and provides the heat to 
buildings across campus. Replacing this central steam system involves significant costs, technical challenges, and longtime 
lines. Deploying a carbon capture system on the current boiler system will allow EWU to reduce near-term missions while we 
plan for a long-term strategy to replace fossil fuels in the campus heating process.
 

 What will the request produce or construct(predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
The EWU Carbon Capture Demonstration Project will result in the construction and deployment of a modular carbon capture 
system adjacent to the university’s Rozell central steam plant. This system will be integrated into the existing infrastructure and 
is designed to capture carbon dioxide emissions from the combustion of natural gas used for campus heating. The project 
includes engineering design, site preparation, equipment installation, and instrumentation for performance monitoring. It does 
not involve constructing a new building but rather enhancing existing facilities with advanced carbon capture technology. 
 

Total project cost is estimated at $5,100,000.  EWU has been awarded $1,913,723 through a Clean Energy Fund Grant from 
the WA Department of Commerce.  We are currently in design with McKinstry through an Energy Service Performance Contract 
and expect to have guaranteed maximum pricing for the project by October 2025. We are seeking the remaining funds from the 
supplemental budget process.
 

How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
The Carbon Capture Demonstration Project directly addresses EWU’s urgent need to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and 
comply with state regulations outlined in RCW 70A.45.050 and RCW 19.27A.210. By installing a modular carbon capture 
system at the university’s central steam plant, the project provides a practical, near-term solution to reduce CO2 emissions from 
existing infrastructure. This system will intercept and process flue gas emissions from natural gas combustion, capturing and 
converting CO2 into a liquid form for sequestration or reuse. The project enables EWU to make measurable progress toward its 
mandated emission reduction targets and energy performance standards without requiring immediate, large-scale infrastructure 
overhauls.
 

If no action is taken, EWU risks continued non-compliance with state greenhouse gas reduction mandates and Clean Buildings 
Performance Standards. This could result in regulatory penalties, increased operational costs, and reputational harm. 
Moreover, the university would continue emitting approximately 14,000 tons of CO2 annually, undermining its sustainability 
goals and contributing to environmental and public health risks. Without interim solutions like carbon capture to reduce some of 
these emissions, EWU’s reliance on fossil fuels for campus heating would persist, delaying the transition to a low-carbon future 
and missing opportunities to lead in climate innovation and workforce development.
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 Description

What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
No other alternatives have been explored for a carbon capture system.  This project is being developed in partnership with 
Carbon Quest, a local Spokane Valley manufacturing firm, to provide a carbon capture system that will result in near-term 
carbon reductions for EWU and a demonstration facility for Carbon Quest
 

 Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
The clientele impacted by the budget request for the EWU Carbon Capture Demonstration Project includes students, faculty, 
staff, and surrounding communities—particularly those from overburdened and vulnerable populations. Many of these 
individuals come from low-income, rural areas that are disproportionately affected by climate change and environmental health 
disparities. The project will directly benefit these groups by improving air quality and reducing greenhouse gas emissions from 
the campus’s central steam plant.
 

The project will add one modular carbon capture unit to the Rozell central steam plant, which processes 800 standard cubic 
feet per minute of flue gas. This unit is expected to capture approximately 1,500 metric tons of CO2 annually, resulting in an 
estimated 10 % net reduction in campus carbon emissions from the central plant. Beyond environmental benefits, the project 
will serve as a living laboratory for students, enhancing educational opportunities in sustainability and clean energy. It will also 
create jobs during construction and operation, including engineering roles, trade positions, and internships. Communities 
served include EWU’s campus population, nearby residents in Cheney and Spokane County
 

 Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
No it does not. 
 

 Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies, master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
The Carbon Capture Demonstration Project at EWU directly supports the university’s strategic master plan and improves 
agency performance by advancing key goals outlined in EWU’s Climate Action Plan, Strategic Plan, and decarbonization 
feasibility efforts. EWU’s Climate Action Plan is a living document that guides the university’s pathway to carbon neutrality by 
2050, in alignment with Washington State mandates under RCW 70.235 and RCW19.27A.210.The action plan identifies the 
central steam plant—responsible for73% of Scope1 and 2 emissions—as the primary source of greenhouse gases on campus, 
and emphasizes the need for interim solutions while long-term infrastructure upgrades are planned.
 

The Carbon Capture Demonstration Project enables EWU to reduce emissions from existing infrastructure without requiring 
immediate, large-scale retrofits, thereby supporting the climate action plan’s near-term2030 goal of a 45% reduction in 
emissions. The project also aligns with EWU’s Strategic Plan (2024–2029), which prioritizes sustainability, innovation, and 
responsiveness to evolving environmental and technological landscapes. By integrating carbon capture technology into campus 
operations, EWU demonstrates leadership in clean energy innovation and fulfills its commitment to environmental stewardship, 
while serving as a living laboratory for students, enhancing academic programming and workforce development in sustainability 
and clean technology fields
 

 Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.
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No, it does not.
 

 If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 

 How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?
The EWU Carbon Capture Demonstration Project contributes directly to meeting Washington State’s greenhouse gas 
emissions limits and Clean Buildings performance standards by deploying a modular carbon capture system at the university’s 
central steam plant, which is the largest source of emissions on campus. This system will capture and liquefy CO2 from natural 
gas combustion, reducing annual emissions by approximately 1,500 metric tons, which equates to an approximately 10 % 
reduction in emissions from the plant and a 9% reduction in campus-wide emissions. These reductions help EWU move toward 
compliance with the greenhouse gas limits established in RCW70A.45.050.
 

In addition, the project supports compliance withRCW19.27A.210 by improving the operational efficiency of EWU’s district 
heating system. The Clean Buildings performance standards require buildings to meet energy use intensity (EUI) targets and 
implement operational improvements. By integrating carbon capture technology into existing infrastructure, EWU can reduce 
the carbon intensity of its heating operations without requiring immediate, large-scale retrofits—an important consideration 
given the age and complexity of the system.
 

The project is also aligned with statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and improve efficiency. It was informed by feasibility 
studies and decarbonization planning efforts that identified carbon capture as a viable interim strategy while longer-term 
infrastructure upgrades are developed. As a demonstration project, it will generate performance data and life cycle 
assessments that will guide future implementation and scaling, both at EWU and peer institutions. This positions EWU as a 
leader in clean energy innovation and regulatory compliance.
 

 How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
The EWU Carbon Capture Demonstration Project advances equity in Washington State by directly benefiting communities that 
are disproportionately impacted by climate change and environmental health disparities. Eastern Washington University serves 
a diverse student population, with 60% of students from Eastern Washington, 35% Pell-eligible, 37%identifyingas non-white, 
and 44% being first-generation college students. Many of these students come from low-income, rural areas that are more 
vulnerable to environmental degradation and economic instability.
 

Geographically, the project is located in Cheney, WA, which has a poverty score of 9/10 on the Washington Environmental 
Health Disparities Map. Surrounding areas in Spokane County, where many EWU students reside, score as high as 10/10. 
These communities face elevated risks from air pollution and climate-related health impacts. By reducing greenhouse gas 
emissions from the university’s central steam plant—currently the largest source of emissions on campus—the project will 
improve local air quality and contribute to healthier living conditions for these populations.
 

 The project also addresses disparities by creating educational and workforce development opportunities for students from 
historically excluded communities. Through integration into EWU’s curriculum and research programs, the carbon capture 
system will serve as a living laboratory, providing hands-on experience in clean energy technologies. Additionally, EWU’s 
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partnership with Carbon Quest includes internship and employment pathways that prioritize students from overburdened 
communities, helping to build a more inclusive and resilient clean energy workforce.
 

 Is there additional information you would like decision makers to know when evaluating this request?
Eastern Washington University’s Carbon Capture Demonstration Project isa critical and timely intervention to address the 
university’s largest source of greenhouse gas emissions—its central steam plant—which currently accounts for 73% of 
campus-wide emissions. With state-mandated reduction targets rapidly approaching and EWU’s emissions still above 
2005levels, immediate action is needed. This project deploys a scalable, modular carbon capture system that will reduce 
emissions by an estimated 1,500 metric tons annually, helping EWU meet regulatory requirements while maintaining essential 
heating services. It also provides hands-on learning opportunities for students, many of whom come from overburdened 
communities, and positions EWU as a replicable model for other institutions facing similar infrastructure challenges. Delay risks 
non-compliance, missed climate goals, and lost opportunities to lead in clean energy innovation.
 

 Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
 

 REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA
 
 

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Preservation List

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C Climate Commit Accou-Unknown
26C-1  3,600,000  3,600,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 3,600,000  0  0  0  3,600,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C Climate Commit Accou-Unknown
26C-1 Climate Commit Accou-State
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 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

This project consists of replacement and upgrades to existing facilities and building systems that already have operating 
funding in-place. It will not impact overall staff needs across campus.
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Starting Fiscal Year: 2026

Project Class: Program Improvement (State-Owned)
8Agency Priority:

The EWU Large Solar Array Project is a proposed 1.45 MW ground-mounted solar photovoltaic system designed to advance 
Eastern Washington University’s sustainability goals while integrating education, research, and ecological restoration. 
Strategically located across three zones on the Cheney campus, the system will generate over 1.8 million kWh of clean 
electricity annually, offsetting campus energy use and avoiding approximately 1,422 metric tons of CO2 emissions, while 
reducing operating costs. It supports compliance with Washington’s Clean Buildings Performance Standard and greenhouse 
gas reduction mandates under RCW 70A.45.050, while also laying the groundwork for future microgrid integration and 
infrastructure resilience. The system includes module-level monitoring and is routed through EWU’s electrical system, ensuring 
efficient campus-wide energy distribution. Beyond its environmental impact, the project is designed as a living laboratory that 
enhances academic engagement and public awareness. It will support interdisciplinary research in engineering, ecology, 
pollinator dynamics, and climate science, while offering hands-on learning opportunities through coursework, internships, and 
field studies. Located in a region with high environmental health disparities, the project demonstrates EWU’s leadership in 
climate action and community resilience. Public-facing features such as QR-enabled dashboards and interpretive signage will 
help educate the broader community about the role of renewable energy in addressing climate change. Overall, the Large Solar 
Project positions EWU as a model for sustainable campus development and proactive compliance with state climate 
regulations

Project Summary

Project Description

What is the problem/opportunity? Identify: priority, underserved people/communities, operating budget savings, public 
safety improvements & clarifying details. Preservation projects: include information about the current condition of the 
facility/system.
 
Problem:
Eastern Washington University (EWU) faces significant challenges in meeting the requirements of the Washington State Clean 
Buildings Performance Standard and House Bill 1390, which mandates aggressive decarbonization and energy efficiency 
improvements for public institutions. These mandates impose a tight timeline for compliance, requiring EWU to rapidly reduce 
its carbon footprint and energy use intensity across campus facilities. However, the university’s existing infrastructure presents 
technical limitations, particularly the inadequacy of rooftop solar potential and aging building systems—which complicate efforts 
to meet these standards through conventional retrofits alone. The cost of compliance is also a major concern, as the capital 
investment required for energy upgrades, renewable energy systems, and supporting infrastructure is substantial, and not all 
expenses are eligible for federal or state incentives. Additionally, the complexity of integrating new systems into EWU’s existing 
utility and electrical networks introduces technical and administrative hurdles, especially in ensuring compatibility with the 
Cheney Light Department, Avista, and Bonneville Power Administration(BPA)interconnection requirements. These challenges 
underscore the need for innovative, scalable, and cost-effective solutions that align with both regulatory timelines and 
institutional capacity.
 
Opportunity:
The EWU large solar array addresses the university’s challenges under the Washington Clean Buildings Performance Standard 
and House Bill 1390 by offering a scalable, ground-mounted solar solution that reduces campus carbon emissions and energy 
costs. Unlike rooftop solar, which was found to be limited in capacity and feasibility, the proposed 1.45 MW system utilizes 
underused land and integrates with EWU’s electrical distribution system to deliver clean energy directly to the campus grid. 
This helps EWU meet compliance timelines by accelerating decarbonization efforts while reducing utility operating costs. The 
system is designed with technical resilience in mind, including module-level monitoring, fire safety compliance, and 
compatibility with future microgrid integration—ensuring long-term operational reliability and regulatory alignment.
 
Beyond compliance, the project creates transformative opportunities for EWU. It establishes the university as a regional leader 
in sustainability and applied energy education by serving as a living laboratory for students and faculty. The system supports 
interdisciplinary research in ecology, engineering, and climate science, while also generating financial savings that can be 
reinvested into additional energy savings projects. Public engagement is enhanced through interpretive signage, real-time 
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dashboards, and curriculum integration. Additionally, the infrastructure is future-proofed for expansion, enabling EWU to scale 
its renewable energy portfolio as funding and policy evolve. This positions the university not only to meet state mandates but to 
lead in innovation, equity, and environmental stewardship.
 
Priority:
This is a high priority project not only for energy savings and lowering the campus EUI, but also for the applied learning 
opportunities it will provide to EWU STEM programs.
 

Underserved people/communities:
As a university composed of students, faculty, and staff from around the Pacific Northwest, it is paramount that we address our 
carbon footprint and do our part to reduce our greenhouse emissions and lessen the burden of climate change experienced by 
those who support EWU. Of the10,746students who attend EWU, 60% are from Eastern Washington, 38% are Pell-eligible, 
37% of the students identify as non-white, and 44% of the students are the first in their families to earn a college degree. EWU 
is proud to be named the #1 college for diversity in Washington and to provide the lowest tuition of any public four-year 
institution in the state. Many of our students come from low-income, rural communities that are more likely to experience the 
effects of climate change. Therefore, we must not only quickly reduce our greenhouse gas emissions but provide educational 
opportunities that will inspire the next generation of leaders to address all aspects of climate change in their communities and 
abroad. The Washington Environmental Health Disparities map for Cheney, WA, where the solar array will be installed, further 
emphasizes this concern with a9/10 rating for those living in poverty. Looking more broadly at Spokane County, where many of 
EWU’s students come from, the Environmental Health Disparities scores run as high as10/10 for many of these local 
communities. Installing a large solar will help to immediately reduce greenhouse gas emissions while demonstrating to the 
region, and beyond, the role of this technology in mitigating emissions.
 
Additionally, the project enhances access to hands-on learning and career pathways in clean energy, sustainability, and 
ecological restoration—fields that are often less accessible to students from underrepresented backgrounds. By integrating the 
solar array into coursework ,internships, and research opportunities, EWU is creating a platform for inclusive academic 
engagement. The visibility of the project and its public-facing educational tools (like QR-enabled dashboards and interpretive 
signage) also help raise awareness about climate justice and the role of renewable energy in supporting community resilience. 
This positions EWU not only as a sustainability leader but as an institution actively working to close opportunity gaps.
 
Operating budget savings:
The solar array is estimated to save $78,092 per year based on current electricity billing rates.  These savings are expected to 
escalate over time in line with utility rate increases, providing long-term financial relief to the university’s operating budget.
 
Public safety improvements:
This array will be a new addition to campus, and therefore does not provide public safety improvements to existing 
infrastructure. The array itself if designed with multiple safety features that have been developed in close coordination with the 
City of Cheney’s Fire Department. These include:
20-foot fire access lanes at each array location to allow emergency vehicle access and hose reach within 200 feet of any array.
13.5-foot vertical clearance for emergency vehicles.
10-foot brush-free buffer zones around arrays to prevent fire spread.
Managed vegetation height of 12 inches or less, in compliance with IFC 1205.5.1, to reduce flame height and fire risk.
Concrete pads with 10-foot clearance for all high-voltage equipment (inverters, transformers, combiner panels).
Module-level rapid shutdown devices (SolarEdge optimizers)to isolate power during emergencies—exceeding NEC 690.12 
requirements for ground-mounted systems.
Solar Scrim safety netting installed behind arrays to prevent human or animal contact with high-voltage DC wiring.
Fenced enclosures around all electrical equipment to restrict access during student research or grazing activities.
 
Clarifying details:
Compliance with Clean Buildings Performance Standard and RCW70A.45.050: Installing the solar array now enables EWU to 
begin generating clean energy immediately and demonstrate proactive compliance with these mandates. Delaying 
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implementation risks missing incentive windows, increasing retrofit costs, and facing regulatory penalties. Early action positions 
EWU as a leader in sustainability and ensures alignment with state climate goals.
 
Purpose-Built as a Learning Laboratory: The system is intentionally over-specified compared to commercial solar installations 
to support advanced monitoring, ecological research, and student engagement. This includes module-level optimization, 
ecological restoration zones, and integrated safety features.
 
No Rooftop Viability: Previous feasibility studies at EWU found rooftop solar installations to be insufficient for meeting energy 
goals, prompting a strategic pivot to ground-mounted systems.
 
Fire Safety and Code Compliance: The design includes fire lanes, vegetation height limits, and module-level shutdown devices, 
all reviewed and approved by the City of Cheney Deputy Fire Chief.
 
Infrastructure Integration: Power from the arrays will be routed through EWU’s existing utility tunnel system to the Rozell Power 
Plant, minimizing surface disruption and installation costs while supporting future microgrid integration1.
 
Phased Expansion Potential: The system is designed to accommodate future growth, including a potential solar carport and 
increased PV capacity, with oversized electrical components and conduit pathways already planned.
 
Ecological Co-Benefits: The project supports biodiversity, pollinator habitats, and soil health, with faculty-led research planned 
to monitor ecological impacts under different solar configurations.
 
Current conditions of facility/system:
EWU currently does not have any significant solar generation on campus.  Adding on campus solar generation will improve the 
reliability of campus electrical grid to provide power, reduce utility operating costs and greenhouse gas emissions, and lower 
the overall campus Energy Use Intensity(EUI).
 
What will the request produce or construct(predesign/design of a building, additional space, etc.)? When will the 
project start/end? Identify if the project can be phased, and if so, which phase is included in the request. Provide 
detailed cost backup.
The request will produce a 1.45 MW DC ground-mounted solar photovoltaic system across three zones on the EWU Cheney 
campus. This includes:
 2,500 bifacial solar modules (Heliene 580W)
 Terrasmart Terraglide fixed-tilt racking systems.
 SolarEdge three-phase inverters with module-level optimization.
 Pad-mounted transformers and fenced electrical enclosures.
 Medium-voltage electrical integration via EWU’s utility tunnel to the Rozell Power Plant.
 Monitoring infrastructure for operational diagnostics and educational use.
The system is designed not only for energy generation but also as a living laboratory for research, curriculum integration, and 
ecological restoration.
Timeline: Project is estimated to take 18 months to complete once funding is received. This timeline includes final design and 
construction.
Phasing: Yes, the project can be phased. The feasibility study identifies three distinct zones.  Each area has independent 
electrical infrastructure and can be constructed separately. The feasibility study includes full design and cost estimates for all 
three zones, allowing for phased implementation depending on funding availability.
 
How would the request address the problem or opportunity identified in question 1? What would be the result of not 
taking action?
The project presents a timely and strategic opportunity for Eastern Washington University to meet its sustainability goals while 
complying with critical state mandates. By constructing a 1.45 MW ground-mounted solar array, EWU will significantly reduce 
its carbon emissions and energy costs, directly supporting compliance with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard, 
Washington House Bill 1390, and RCW 70A.45.050, which require aggressive decarbonization and energy performance 
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improvements. The project also serves as a living laboratory, offering hands-on learning and research opportunities for students 
and faculty in environmental science, engineering, and sustainability. Importantly, the system is designed to generate 
immediate benefits, including utility savings and greenhouse gas reductions.  Acting now is essential to meet state compliance 
targets, avoid future regulatory penalties, and ensure EWU is positioned as a leader in climate resilience and educational 
equity. Delaying implementation risks falling behind on compliance timelines and increased construction costs, while early 
action maximizes financial, academic, and environmental returns.
 
What alternatives were explored? Why was the recommended alternative chosen? Be prepared to provide detailed cost 
backup. If this project has an associated predesign, please summarize the alternatives the predesign considered.
No alternatives were considered. The large solar array feasibility study was funded by a Department of Commerce Clean 
Energy Grant to assess the barriers and opportunities to building a large solar array on campus to help meet compliance with 
state regulations, reduce greenhouse gas emissions and utility operating costs, and create new learning opportunities for 
students.
 
Which clientele would be impacted by the budget request? Where and how many units would be added, people or 
communities served, etc.
The project will directly impact a broad range of clientele, including students, faculty, staff, and underserved communities as 
addressed above. The installation of a 1.45 MW solar array across three zones on the Cheney campus will add approximately 
2,500 solar modules, serving the university’s energy needs while creating new educational infrastructure. Additionally, the 
system will serve as a living laboratory for hundreds of students annually, offering hands-on learning in environmental science, 
engineering, and sustainability. Faculty across multiple disciplines will use the site for research in ecology, pollinator dynamics, 
climate resilience, and more. The broader Cheney community will also benefit from public engagement features such as 
interpretive signage and real-time dashboards. By integrating clean energy generation with ecological restoration and academic 
programming, the project serves both institutional and community stakeholders while advancing equity and climate goals.
 
Does this project or program leverage non-state funding? If yes, how much by source? If the other funding source 
requires cost share, also include the minimum state (or other) share of project cost allowable and the supporting 
citation or documentation.
If funded from this request, EWU will look to federal incentives to help offset construction costs.  However, at this time, the 
future of federal incentives for solar arrays is greatly uncertain.
 
Describe how this project supports the agency’s strategic master plan or would improve agency performance. 
Reference feasibility studies ,master plans, space programming and other analyses as appropriate.
The EWU Large Solar Project directly supports Eastern Washington University’s strategic master plan by advancing its 
institutional goals for sustainability, infrastructure modernization, and academic excellence. As outlined in the feasibility study, 
the project aligns with EWU’s comprehensive decarbonization strategy and fulfills mandates under Washington House Bill 
1390, RCW 70A.45.050, and the Clean Buildings Performance Standard. These policies require public institutions to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions, improve energy performance, and submit actionable decarbonization plans. The solar array will 
generate over 1.8 million kWh annually, offsetting campus electricity use and avoiding approximately 1,422 metric tons of 
CO2 emissions per year—key metrics that support compliance and performance reporting.
 
From a planning perspective, the project builds on previous feasibility studies for solar plus storage at the JFK Library and Jim 
Thorpe Fieldhouse, which identified rooftop solar limitations and recommended a pivot to ground-mounted systems. The 
current design integrates with EWU’s utility tunnel system and is future-proofed for microgrid expansion, supporting long-term 
infrastructure resilience. Academically, the system is purpose-built as a living laboratory, enabling interdisciplinary research in 
soil ecology, pollinator dynamics, and climate science. It also enhances student engagement through curriculum integration, 
fieldwork access, and real-time system monitoring. By combining clean energy generation with ecological restoration and 
educational programming, the project improves agency performance across operational, environmental, and academic 
domains, while positioning EWU as a regional leader in sustainability and climate adaptation.
 
Does this project include IT related costs, including hardware, software, cloud-based services, contracts or staff? If 
yes, attach IT Addendum.
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Yes, the project includes IT-related costs and components. Specifically, the system will be integrated with the SolarEdge 
cloud-based monitoring platform, which provides module-level telemetry, inverter diagnostics, and project-wide performance 
tracking. This platform supports both operational oversight and educational use, including potential development of 
student-accessible dashboards.
 
If the project is linked to the Puget Sound Action Agenda, describe the impacts on the Action Agenda, including 
expenditure and FTE detail. See Chapter 14 Puget Sound Recovery) in the 2025-27 Operating Budget Instructions.
NA
 
How does this project contribute to meeting the greenhouse gas emissions limits established in RCW 70A.45.050, 
Clean Buildings performance standards in RCW 19.27A.210, or other statewide goals to reduce carbon pollution and/or 
improve efficiency?
The project contributes significantly to meeting Washington State’s greenhouse gas emissions limits and energy efficiency 
goals as outlined in RCW70A.45.050 and RCW 19.27A.210. By generating approximately 1.8 million kWh of clean electricity 
annually, the project offsets fossil fuel-based energy consumption and avoids an estimated 1,422 metric tons of CO2 emissions 
each year, directly supporting the state’s targets of 45% emissions reduction by 2030, 70%by 2040, and net zero by 2050. 
Additionally, the project enhances compliance with the Clean Buildings Performance Standard by reducing campus energy use 
intensity and improving performance metrics, which are critical for meeting compliance deadlines. The system’s integration with 
EWU’s utility infrastructure and its capacity for real-time monitoring also supports long-term operational efficiency and 
data-driven energy management. These outcomes align with statewide climate adaptation strategies and position EWU as a 
proactive leader in carbon reduction and sustainable campus development.
 
How does this project impact equity in the state? Which communities are impacted by this proposal? Include both 
demographic and geographic communities. How are disparities in communities impacted?
The large solar project meaningfully advances equity in Washington State by addressing both environmental and educational 
disparities. Located in Cheney, WA—an area rated 9/10 for poverty on the Washington Environmental Health Disparities 
Map—the project directly reduces greenhouse gas emissions in a community disproportionately affected by climate change. It 
also serves Spokane County, where many EWU students reside and where environmental health disparities reach the highest 
levels (10/10). With 60% of EWU’s 10,746 students coming from Eastern Washington, 38% Pell-eligible, 37%identifying as 
non-white, and 30% first-generation college students, the university’s mission to serve underrepresented and rural populations 
is deeply embedded in this initiative. By installing a large solar array, EWU not only reduces its carbon footprint but also 
demonstrates leadership in climate action that benefits the very communities that support it. The project’s integration into 
coursework, internships, and research creates inclusive pathways into clean energy and sustainability careers—fields often less 
accessible to marginalized groups. Public-facing features like QR-enabled dashboards and interpretive signage further promote 
climate literacy and community engagement. In doing so, EWU fulfills its role as Washington’s #1 college for diversity and the 
state’s most affordable public four-year institution, while actively working to close opportunity gaps and build resilience in 
vulnerable communities.
 
Is there additional information you would like decisionmakers to know when evaluating this request?
This initiative directly supports compliance with RCW70A.45.050 and RCW19.27A.210. By generating over 1.8 million kWh of 
clean electricity annually and avoiding approximately 1,422 metric tons of CO2 emissions, the project helps position Eastern 
Washington University to meet its decarbonization targets and reduce campus energy use intensity. The system is designed for 
long-term resilience and scalability, with infrastructure in place to support future microgrid integration and expanded solar 
capacity. Located in Cheney, WA—an area with high environmental health disparities—the project also demonstrates regional 
leadership in climate action and environmental stewardship. Delaying implementation risks increasing costs and falling behind 
on regulatory timelines. Acting now ensures EWU remains compliant, cost-effective, and aligned with Washington’s broader 
climate adaptation strategy.
 
Is this project eligible for Direct Pay? If yes, include this project in the Direct Pay Form for inclusion to capital budget 
request submittal (see Chapter 1.7 of the capital budget instructions for additional instructions).
No it is not
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REAPPROPRIATION: If the project was originally funded prior to the 2021-23 biennium, describe the project and each 
subproject, including the original appropriation year, status of the project and an explanation why a reappropriation is 
needed.
NA
 

Location
City:  Cheney County:  Spokane Legislative District:  009

Project Type

Minor Works Program List

Growth Management impacts

No impacts

New Facility: Yes

How does this fit in master plan

The EWU Large Solar Project directly supports Eastern Washington University’s strategic master plan by advancing its 
institutional goals for sustainability, infrastructure modernization, and academic excellence. As outlined in the feasibility study, 
the project aligns with EWU’s comprehensive decarbonization strategy and fulfills mandates under Washington House Bill 
1390, RCW 70A.45.050, and the Clean Buildings Performance Standard. These policies require public institutions to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions, improve energy performance, and submit actionable decarbonization plans. The solar array will 
generate over 1.8 million kWh annually, offsetting campus electricity use and avoiding approximately 1,422 metric tons of CO2 
emissions per year—key metrics that support compliance and performance reporting.

 Funding

Account Title
Estimated 

Total
Prior 

Biennium
Current 

Biennium Reapprops
New 

Approps
Acct 
Code

Expenditures 2025-27 Fiscal Period

26C-1  7,134,000  7,134,000 Climate Commit Accou-State

 7,134,000  0  0  0  7,134,000 Total

2027-29 2029-31 2031-33 2033-35

Future Fiscal Periods

26C-1 Climate Commit Accou-State

 0  0  0  0 Total

 Operating Impacts

No Operating Impact

Narrative

Although a new system, this project is not anticipated to impact overall staff needs across campus.
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Agency

Project Name

OFM Project Number

Name

Phone Number

Email

Gross Square Feet 0 MACC per Gross Square Foot

Usable Square Feet Escalated MACC per Gross Square Foot

Alt Gross Unit of Measure

Space Efficiency A/E Fee Class C

Construction Type Civil Construction A/E Fee Percentage 7.74%

Remodel No Projected Life of Asset (Years)

Procurement Approach DB-Criteria Art Requirement Applies No

Inflation Rate 3.16% Higher Ed Institution Yes

Sales Tax Rate % 8.90% Location Used for Tax Rate Cheney, WA

Contingency Rate 5%

Base Month (Estimate Date) August-25 OFM UFI# (from FPMT, if available)

Project Administered By DES

Predesign Start Predesign End

Design Start July-26 Design End October-26

Construction Start January-27 Construction End June-27

Construction Duration 5 Months

Total Project $6,796,540 Total Project Escalated $7,133,756

Rounded Escalated Total $7,134,000

Amount funded in Prior Biennia $0

Amount in current Biennium $7,134,000
Next Biennium $0

Out Years $0

Additional Project Details

Schedule

Green cells must be filled in by user

Project Cost Summary

STATE OF WASHINGTON

AGENCY / INSTITUTION PROJECT COST SUMMARY
Updated June 2025

Eastern Washington University

EWU Large Solar Array

40000234

Contact Information

Kris Jeske

(509) 359-5705

kjeske1@ewu.edu

Statistics



Acquisition Subtotal $0 Acquisition Subtotal Escalated $0

Predesign Services $0

Design Phase Services $288,733

Extra Services $165,000

Other Services $129,721

Design Services Contingency $29,173

Consultant Services Subtotal $612,626 Consultant Services Subtotal Escalated $635,603

Maximum Allowable Construction 

Cost (MACC)
$5,148,927

Maximum Allowable Construction Cost 

(MACC) Escalated
$5,410,209

DB-Criteria Risk Contingencies $0

DB-Criteria Management $0

Owner Construction Contingency $257,446 $270,705

Non-Taxable Items $0 $0

Sales Tax $481,167 Sales Tax Escalated $505,601

Construction Subtotal $5,887,541 Construction Subtotal Escalated $6,186,515

Equipment $0

Sales Tax $0

Non-Taxable Items $0

Equipment Subtotal $0 Equipment Subtotal Escalated $0

Artwork Subtotal $0 Artwork Subtotal Escalated $0

Agency Project Administration 

Subtotal
$0

DES Additional Services Subtotal $146,374

Other Project Admin Costs $150,000

Project Administration Subtotal $296,374 Project Administration Subtotal Escalated $311,638

Other Costs Subtotal $0 Other Costs Subtotal Escalated $0

Total Project $6,796,540 Total Project Escalated $7,133,756

Rounded Escalated Total $7,134,000

Artwork

Agency Project Administration

Other Costs

Project Cost Estimate

Equipment

Acquisition

Consultant Services

Construction



Current Biennium

Project Cost 

(Escalated)

Funded in Prior 

Biennia
2025-2027 2027-2029 Out Years

Acquisition

Acquisition Subtotal $0 $0

Consultant Services

Consultant Services Subtotal $635,603 $635,603 $0

Construction

Construction Subtotal $6,186,515 $6,186,515 $0

Equipment

Equipment Subtotal $0 $0

Artwork

Artwork Subtotal $0 $0

Agency Project Administration

Project Administration Subtotal $311,638 $311,638 $0

Other Costs

Other Costs Subtotal $0 $0 $0

Project Cost Estimate
Total Project $7,133,756 $0 $7,133,756 $0 $0

$7,134,000 $0 $7,134,000 $0 $0

Percentage requested as a new appropriation 100%

NA

Insert Row Here

What has been completed or is underway with a previous appropriation?

Nothing to date

Insert Row Here

What is planned with a future appropriation? 

What is planned for the requested new appropriation? (Ex. Acquisition and design, phase 1 construction, etc. )

A new solar array to serve the Cheney campus

Insert Row Here

Funding Summary



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Purchase/Lease

Appraisal and Closing

Right of Way

Demolition

Pre-Site Development

Other

Insert Row Here

ACQUISITION TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Acquisition Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Programming/Site Analysis

Environmental Analysis

Predesign Study

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0277 $0 Escalated to Design Start

A/E Basic Design Services $288,733 69% of A/E Basic Services

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $288,733 1.0326 $298,146 Escalated to Mid-Design

Civil Design (Above Basic Svcs) $40,000

Geotechnical Investigation

Commissioning

Site Survey $20,000

Testing

LEED Services $60,000

Voice/Data Consultant

Value Engineering

Constructability Review

Environmental Mitigation (EIS)

Landscape Consultant $45,000

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $165,000 1.0326 $170,379 Escalated to Mid-Design

Bid/Construction/Closeout $129,721 31% of A/E Basic Services

HVAC Balancing

Staffing

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $129,721 1.0515 $136,402 Escalated to Mid-Const.

Design Services Contingency $29,173

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $29,173 1.0515 $30,676 Escalated to Mid-Const.

5) Design Services Contingency

Cost Estimate Details

Consultant Services

1) Pre-Schematic Design Services

2) Construction Documents

3) Extra Services

4) Other Services



CONSULTANT SERVICES TOTAL $612,626 $635,603

Green cells must be filled in by user



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

G10 - Site Preparation $30,000

G20 - Site Improvements $240,000

G30 - Site Mechanical Utilities

G40 - Site Electrical Utilities $150,000

G60 - Other Site Construction $120,000

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $540,000 1.0443 $563,922

Offsite Improvements

City Utilities Relocation

Parking Mitigation

Stormwater Retention/Detention

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0443 $0

A10 - Foundations

A20 - Basement Construction

B10 - Superstructure

B20 - Exterior Closure

B30 - Roofing

C10 - Interior Construction

C20 - Stairs

C30 - Interior Finishes

D10 - Conveying

D20 - Plumbing Systems

D30 - HVAC Systems

D40 - Fire Protection Systems

D50 - Electrical Systems $676,000

F10 - Special Construction

F20 - Selective Demolition

General Conditions

Other  Direct Cost

Solar Array System $3,932,927

Sub TOTAL $4,608,927 1.0515 $4,846,287

MACC Sub TOTAL $5,148,927 $5,410,209

NA NA per 0

Cost Estimate Details

Construction Contracts

1) Site Work

2) Related Project Costs

3) Facility Construction

4) Maximum Allowable Construction Cost



$0

$0

TCC Sub TOTAL $5,148,927 $5,410,209

NA NA per 0

Allowance for Change Orders $257,446

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $257,446 1.0515 $270,705

Other

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0515 $0

Sub TOTAL $481,167 $505,601

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TOTAL $5,887,541 $6,186,515

Green cells must be filled in by user

This Section is Intentionally Left Blank

7) Owner Construction Contingency

8) Non-Taxable Items

9) Sales Tax

6) Total Cost of Construction (TCC)



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

E10 - Equipment

E20 - Furnishings

F10 - Special Construction

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0515 $0

Other 

Insert Row Here

Sub TOTAL $0 1.0515 $0

Sub TOTAL $0 $0

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $0 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Equipment

2) Non Taxable Items

3) Sales Tax

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Equipment



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Project Artwork $0
0.5% of total project cost for 

new construction

Higher Ed Artwork $35,669

0.5% of total project cost for 

new and renewal 

construction

Other -$35,669 Not applicable

Insert Row Here

ARTWORK TOTAL $0 NA $0

Cost Estimate Details

Artwork

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Artwork



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Agency Project Management $0

Additional Services $146,374 DB Management Fees

EWU Project Management $150,000 Management & coord

Insert Row Here

Subtotal of Other $150,000

PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL $296,374 1.0515 $311,638

Cost Estimate Details

Project Management

Green cells must be filled in by user

1) Agency Project Management



Item Base Amount
Escalation 

Factor
Escalated Cost Notes

Mitigation Costs

Hazardous Material 

Remediation/Removal

Historic and Archeological Mitigation

Other

Insert Row Here

OTHER COSTS TOTAL $0 1.0443 $0

Cost Estimate Details

Other Costs

Green cells must be filled in by user



Insert Row Here

Tab E. Artwork

Insert Row Here

Tab F. Project Management

Insert Row Here

Tab G. Other Costs

Insert Row Here

Tab B. Consultant Services

Insert Row Here

Tab C. Construction Contracts

Insert Row Here

Tab D. Equipment

Insert Row Here

C-100 (2026)

Additional Notes

Tab A. Acquisition



2026 Supp - Information Technology (IT) Decision Package (DP) Fiscal Detail Worksheet

Decision Package Name: EWU Large Solar Array

Expected Fiscal Year to Complete: 2027

Anticipated Project/Investment Budget FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032 FY2033 FY2034 FY2035

Number of IT FTEs

State Employee Staffing Costs 10,000           5000

Non-State Employee Staffing Costs

Contracted Professional Services 30,000           

Software Licenses and Subscriptions 20,000           20000 20000 20000 20000 22000 22000 22000 22000 22000

Hardware and Equipment 150,000         

Service Level Agreements 10000 10000 10000 11000 11000 11000 11000 11000

Other

210,000         25,000           30,000           30,000           30,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           

Fund Sources

001-1: General Fund State 20,000           20,000           30,000           30,000           30,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           

08A-1: Education Legacy Trust Account

17F-1: Washington Opportunity Pathways

001-2: General Fund Federal 

001-C: General Fund Medicaid

415-1: Personnel Services Account

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

TOTAL 20,000           20,000           30,000           30,000           30,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           33,000           

Instructions: Use this sheet to provide fiscal detail (IT portion only) for the entire 

lifecycle of your project/investment.



2026 Supp - Information Technology (IT) Decision Package (DP) Fiscal Detail Worksheet

Decision Package Name: EWU Large Solar Array

Expected Fiscal Year to Complete: 2027

Historical Expenditures (Cost) FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

State Employee Staffing Costs

Non-State Employee Staffing Costs

Contracted Professional Services

Software Licenses and Subscriptions

Hardware and Equipment

Service Level Agreements

Other

-                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Fund Sources

001-1: General Fund State -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

08A-1: Education Legacy Trust Account

17F-1: Washington Opportunity Pathways

001-2: General Fund Federal 

001-C: General Fund Medicaid

415-1: Personnel Services Account

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

TOTAL -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Instructions: Use this sheet to provide historical fiscal costs (IT portion only) for 

your project/investment.



2026 Supp - Information Technology (IT) Decision Package (DP) Fiscal Detail Worksheet

Decision Package Name: EWU Large Solar Array

Expected Fiscal Year to Complete: 2027

Maintenance & Operations Costs FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032 FY2033 FY2034 FY2035

State Employee Staffing Costs 5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

Non-State Employee Staffing Costs

Contracted Professional Services

Software Licenses and Subscriptions

Hardware and Equipment

Service Level Agreements

Other

5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

Fund Sources

001-1: General Fund State 5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

08A-1: Education Legacy Trust Account

17F-1: Washington Opportunity Pathways

001-2: General Fund Federal 

001-C: General Fund Medicaid

415-1: Personnel Services Account

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

xxx-x: Fund Source XXX

TOTAL 5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             5,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             6,000             

Instructions: Use this sheet to provide estimated maintenance and operations 

costs (IT portion only) for the project/investment once complete. 


